investment risk ( figures in LSL)

Dec - 10
Currency Portfolio

level
Portfolio

Level in %
Level

Change
Exchange

rate
ZAR 2,882,951 %30.16 - 1.00
USD 2,550,752 %26.68 134,250 6.30
EUR 777,379 %8.13 40,915 8.42
GBP 5,325 %0.06 281 9.77
BWP 316 %- 17 0.97
CHF 61 %- 3 6.72
SDR 3,342,442 %34.97 17,532 9.70

9,559,226 %100

% Change -41.81%

5% decrease in exchange rate
Data for currency and foreign
investment risk ( figures in LSL)

Dec - 09
Currency Portfolio

level
Portfolio

Level in %
Level

Change
Exchange

rate
ZAR 3,983,243 %51.90 - 1.00
USD 3,002,244 %39.12 158,013 7.00
EUR 585,764 %7.63 30,830 10.09
GBP 100,790 %1.31 5,305 11.29
BWP 238 %- 13 1.05
CHF 2,144 %0.03 113 6.80

7,674,423 %100

% Change 2.47%

48

Central Bank of Lesotho
Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements
M '000

39. Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The table below indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other varibales held constant, of the Bank's profit and loss.

2010

Sensitivity of
equity

- - - - - -
Currency Cash 0 to 6

Months
6 months to 1

year
1 year to 5

years
More than 5

years
Total

2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010
M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000

ZAR - 1,050,970 272,167 1,435,609 84,449 2,843,195
USD 1,512 1,451,334 180,029 1,052,126 - 2,685,001
GBP 1 5,630 - - - 5,631
EUR 9 825,836 - - - 825,845
Other 349,096 - - - - 349,096

Increase in yields 1.00%

Decrease in yields -1.00%

Base case yields 0-6 mnth 6 mnth - 1yr 1-5 yr 5yr+
ZAR %5.79 %13.00 %7.81 %6.71
USD %0.25 %0.31 %1.67 %-
GBP %0.44 %- %- %-
EUR %0.49 %- %- %-

100 Basis points increase in yields 0-6 mnth 6 mnth - 1yr 1-5 yr 5yr+
ZAR %6.79 %14.00 %8.81 %7.71
USD %1.25 %1.31 %2.67 %1.00
GBP %1.49 %- %- %-
EUR %1.44 %- %- %-

49

Central Bank of Lesotho
Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements
M '000

39. Risk management (continued)

100 Basis points decrease in yields 0-6 mnth 6 mnth - 1yr 1-5 yr 5yr+
ZAR %4.79 %12.00 %6.81 %5.71
USD %- %- %0.67 %-

Nominal return in base case yields 0-6 mnth 6mnth-1yr 1-5yr 5yr+
ZAR 60,851 35,382 112,121 5,667
USD 3,628 558 17,571 -
GBP 4,010 - - -
EUR 25 - - -

- - - - Nominal
Income

% Change

- - - - 239,812 -

Nominal return in increasing yields 0-6 mnth 6mnth-1yr 1-5yr 5yr+
ZAR 71,361 38,103 126,477 6,511
USD 18,142 2,358 28,092 -
GBP 12,192 - - -
EUR 81 - - -
Other 3,491 - - - Nominal

Income
% Change

- - - - 306,808 28

Nominal return in decreasing yields 0-6 mnth 6mnth-1yr 1-5yr 5yr+
ZAR 50,341 32,660 97,765 4,822
USD - - 7,049 -

- - - - Nominal
Income

% Change

- - - - 192,638 (20)

Sensitivity: For a 1 percentage increase in yields, Income increase by 28 %

For a 1 percentage decrease in yields, income decreses by -20 %

50

Central Bank of Lesotho
Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements
M '000

39. Risk management (continued)

2009

Sensitivity of
equity
Currency Cash 0 to 6

Months
6 months to 1

year
1 year to 5

years
More than 5

years
Total

2009 2009 2009 2009 2009 2009
M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000

ZAR 51.23477 2,196.00 260.00 1,388.00 87.00 3,982.23
USD 0.45000 2,289.00 102.00 605.00 164.00 3,160.45
GBP 0.03600 106.00 - - - 106.04
EUR 0.00800 617.00 - - - 617.01
Other - 2.51 - - - 2.51

Increase in yields 1.00%

Decrease in yields -1.00%

Base case yields 0-6 mnth 6 mnth - 1yr 1-5 yr 5yr+
ZAR %7.51 %8.03 %10.25 %8.25
USD %0.28 %0.56 %3.82 %4.50
GBP %0.34 %- %- %-
EUR %0.36 %- %- %-

100 Basis points increase in yields 0-6 mnth 6 mnth - 1yr 1-5 yr 5yr+
ZAR %8.51 %9.03 %11.25 %9.25
USD %1.28 %1.56 %4.82 %5.50
GBP %1.34 %- %- %-
EUR %1.36 %- %- %-

100 Basis points decrease in yields 0-6 mnth 6 mnth - 1yr 1-5 yr 5yr+
ZAR %6.51 %7.03 %9.25 %7.25
USD %- %- %2.82 %3.50

51

Central Bank of Lesotho
Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements
M '000

39. Risk management (continued)
Nominal return in base case yields 0-6 mnth 6mnth-1yr 1-5yr 5yr+
ZAR 164.93 20.91 142.26 7.16
USD 6.41 0.57 23.10 7.38
GBP 0.36 - - -
EUR 2.22 - - -

- - - - Nominal
Income

% Change

- - - - 375.31 -

Nominal return in increasing yields 0-6 mnth 6mnth-1yr 1-5yr 5yr+
ZAR 186.89 23.52 156.15 8.03
USD 29.30 1.60 29.15 9.02
GBP 1.42 - - -
EUR 8.90 - - -
Other 0.03 - - - Nominal

Income
% Change

- - - - 453.48 21.00

Nominal return in decreasing yields 0-6 mnth 6mnth-1yr 1-5yr 5yr+
ZAR 142.97 18.31 128.38 6.29
USD - - 17.06 5.74
Other - - - - Nominal

Income
% Change

- - - - 318.74 (15.00)

Sensitivity: For a 1 percentage increase in yields, income increase by 21 %

For a 1 percentage decrease in yields, income decreses by -15 %

52

Central Bank of Lesotho
Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes to the Financial Statements
M '000

39. Risk management (continued)

Liquidity risk

The table below summarises the remaining contractual maturities of the Bank's financial liabilities based on undiscounted cash flows:

2010

Redeemable
on demand

Maturing
within 1
month

Maturing after 1
but within 6

months

Maturing after
6 but

within 12
months

Maturing
after 1

but
within 5 years

Maturing
after 5 years

Total

Financial assets M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000 M'000
Cash and balances with
banks

1,053,665 1,730,986 225,487 - - - 3,010,138

Accrued interest due from
Banks

146 3,425 1,242 - - - 4,813